

No. 23-1068

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PACIFICORP, *et al.*,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

MEGAN BERGE
SARAH DOUGLAS
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

J. MARK LITTLE
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002
*Attorneys for the
Oklahoma Industry
Petitioners*

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
EMILY A. O'BRIEN
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com
Attorneys for PacifiCorp

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover.)

STEVEN J. CHRISTIANSEN	MARIE BRADSHAW
DAVID C. REYMANN	DURRANT
PARR BROWN GEE	<i>Vice President and</i>
& LOVELESS	<i>General Counsel</i>
101 South 200 East	CHRISTIAN C. STEPHENS
Suite 700	<i>Senior Attorney</i>
Salt Lake City, UT 84111	PACIFICORP
<i>Attorneys for Deseret</i>	1407 North Temple
<i>Generation &</i>	Suite 320
<i>Transmission Co-</i>	Salt Lake City, UT 84116
<i>Operative</i>	
	CARROLL WADE
	MCGUFFEY III
	MELISSA HORNE
	TROUTMAN PEPPER
	HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
	600 Peachtree St. N.E.
	Suite 3000
	Atlanta, GA 30308
	<i>Attorneys for PacifiCorp</i>

(Additional counsel listed on following page.)

ALAN I. ROBBINS
DEBRA D. ROBY
THOMAS B. STEIGER III
WASHINGTON ENERGY
LAW LLP
900 17th St. NW
Suite 500-A
Washington, D.C. 20006
*Attorneys for Utah
Municipal Power Agency*

H. MICHAEL KELLER
ARTEMIS D. VAMIANAKIS
FABIAN VANCOTT
95 South State Street
Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

EMILY L. WEGENER
General Counsel
UTAH ASSOCIATED
MUNICIPAL POWER
SYSTEMS
155 North 400 West
Suite 480
Salt Lake City, UT 84103
*Attorneys for Utah
Associated Municipal
Power Systems*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF	1
I. This Court Should Grant This Petition Now Rather Than Waiting For The Later-Filed <i>Calumet Shreveport</i> Petition.....	3
II. EPA’s Merits Arguments Do Not Support Holding Or Denying The Petition And, In Any Event, Are Incorrect	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	8
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	4
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	4, 7
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 90 F.4th 323 (4th Cir. 2024)	14

Statutes And Rules

42 U.S.C. § 7410	5, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7606	1, 5, 6, 8, 13
Sup. Ct. R.10	12
Sup. Ct. R.13.1	11

Other Authorities

<i>EPA, RFS Small Refinery Exemptions, Tables SRE-1 and SRE-2</i>	7
